
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor Emberson (Chair) 
Councillors Brock, Lovelock, Page and 
Skeats 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
9 March 2021 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 17 MARCH 2021 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 6.30 pm  
via Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS - 19 NOVEMBER 
2020 AND 27 JANUARY 2021 

 

 3 - 10 

3. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM - 25 FEBRUARY 
2021 

 

 11 - 14 

4. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 15 - 152 

5. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 153 - 
178 

6. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 179 - 
198 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 19 NOVMEBER 2020 

 

Present: Councillor Emberson (Chair); 

Councillors Brock, Lovelock, Page and Skeats. 

Also Present: Teresa Kaine and Shella Smith; Alison McNamara and Miriam 

Palfrey (for items 1 to 4). 

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 

record subject to it being noted that the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting 

held on 16 October 2019 had not been considered and consequently Miriam Palfrey and 

Alison McNamara were present at the meeting for items five and six. 

2. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM 

The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held 

on 16 October 2019. 

Resolved – That the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting be received. 

3 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, 

presenting the Committee with thirteen Employment Policies which had been reviewed 

jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  The review of the Council’s 

employment policy framework aimed to ensure that all employment policies were 

clear, easy to understand, up to date and reviewed regularly.  The following appendices 

were attached to the report: 

Appendix A Annual Leave Policy 

Appendix B Code of Conduct 

Appendix C Disruption to Normal Working Arrangements Policy 

Appendix D Recruitment and Selection Policy 

Appendix E Guidance on Recruitment and Retention of People with a 

Disability 

Appendix F Whistle Blowing Policy 

Appendix G Transgender Policy 

Appendix H Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy 

Appendix I Long Service Awards 

Appendix J Family Leave Policy 

Appendix K Overpayment Recovery Policy 

Appendix L Gifts and Hospitality Policy 

Appendix M Volunteering Policy 

Appendix N Equality Impact Assessment 

The report explained that all employment policies would be reviewed by the HR and 

Organisational Development Team before the end of March 2021 and submitted to the 

Committee, following negotiations with the Joint Trade Unions.  The policies had been 

prioritised because they did not reflect current best practice or were out of date and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 19 NOVMEBER 2020 

 

hence put the Council at risk.  A Transgender Policy, Alcohol and Substance Misuse 

Policy, Overpayment and Recovery Policy and Volunteering Policy were missing from 

the current policy framework; this had been addressed and new policies covering these 

areas 
[...]


(2) That the designations in the amended Article 12 of the Constitution 

attached at Appendix 4 to the report be submitted to Council for 

approval. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 6.42pm). 

Page 10



 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM – 25 FEBRUARY 2020 

1 

 

Present: 

Councillors Emberson, Brock, Page and Stanford-Beale 
  
H Caney GMB 
A Elliott Unison 
A Jemmott Unison 
P Kenny Unison 
K Magee Unite 
A McNamara National Education Union (NEU) 
M Palfrey Unison, Branch Secretary 
B Reynolds Unison 
A Solera Unison 
J Hazell Committee Services 
S Smith Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

Kieran Magee was elected to serve as Chair of the Forum for the remainder the 

Municipal Year 2020/2021. 

2. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 

2019 

The Proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 16 October 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

3. PAY POLICY  STATEMENT 2021/22 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisation Development submitted a report, that 
would be submitted to Personnel Committee on 17 March 2021, providing a Pay Policy 
Statement, attached at Appendix 1, for 2021/22 for approval by Council on 23 March 
2021.  

The report stated that the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 had been updated with 
the following changes:  

 To show the updated pay multiples in section 8; 

 To reflect the changes that had been agreed by Council regarding the senior 
management structure of the Council; 

 Annex B had been reduced by removing extracts lifted from the Constitution 
and instead provided relevant references as to where the relevant information 
on the governance arrangements for pay and conditions of service for Council 
could be found in the Constitution; 

 Annex D (council employees in salary bands) had been updated with data for 1 
April 2020 and paragraph 10 (Pay Profile) had been updated to reflect this.    

The report explained that further updates might be required to the Pay Policy 
Statement, such as new pay scales and pay ratios and new employer contribution rates 
for the Local Government Pension Scheme, after discussions between national 
employers and joint trade unions had been concluded. Delegated authority was sought 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM – 25 FEBRUARY 2020 

2 

 

for the Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Corporate and Consumer Service, to make 
these updates.   

The report also explained the legislation which governed local authorities in 
developing their Pay Policy Statement, as set out in the Localism Act 2011, as well as 
relevant guidance on the publication of the organisation’s pay.  

The Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development advised 
the Forum that it was likely that any news about the pay award would not be received 
until after the May 2021 elections.    

AGREED – 

That, subject to Personnel Committee’s consideration of the report at its 
meeting on 17 March 2021, the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 
would be recommended to Council on 23 March 2021 for approval, be noted. 

4. EQUALITIES, DIVERS1.ITY AND INCLUSION – PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisation Development submitted a report 
providing the Forum with an update on the work being done to advance Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion at the Council.  These included the following actions: 

 Promotion of the Equality Audit for 2019/20 – promoted to staff through the 
Chief Executive’s weekly email and on the intranet. 

 Signing the Business in the Community’s (BITC) Race at Work Charter in 
November 2020 – an initiative designed to improve outcomes for black, Asian 
and minority ethnic (BAME) employees in the UK.  Partner organisations had 
received a letter from the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to 
confirm that
[...]
an gender pay gap figures 
compared well to other local authorities.   

Finally, the report explained that the Council was also due to publish an Ethnicity Pay 
Gap Report for the first time this year. The report was to be presented to the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) on 2 March 2021 and then to the Joint Trade 
Unions for comment, before the final report was submitted to Personnel Committee 
on 17 March 2021. 

The report set out the next steps in terms of creating a Team Reading Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion Plan so as to enable more effective monitoring and reporting 
to CMT and Personnel Committee. The Plan would be created using insights from the 
BITC Equality, Diversity and Inclusion audit findings, as well as the Equality Audit 
2019/20 and the Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports.   

AGREED – 

(1) That the progress made to advance Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
at the Council be noted. 

(2) That the Gender Pay Gap Report for 2020 be noted. 

(3) That the Forum notes that the Council will publish an Ethnicity Pay 
Gap report for 2020 which will be presented to Personnel Committee 
on 17 March 2021. 

5. JOINT STATEMENT BY THE UNIONS REGARDING PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
STAFF’S TERMS AND CONDITIONS  

With the agreement of the Forum, M Palfrey read out a statement on behalf of the 

Unions regarding proposed changes to staff’s terms and conditions, and the possible 

threat that the Council may adopt a “fire and re-hire” approach. In response 

Councillor Brock gave his assurances that he, on behalf of the Council, would give a 

full undertaking on the points raised by the Unions in their statement.   

(The meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.41 pm). 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 17 MARCH 2021 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 4 

TITLE: REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR ELLIE 
EMBERSON 

PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND 
CONSUMER SERVICES 

LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH 
 

TEL: 74697 / 0118 937 4697 
 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR OF HR 
AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

 

E-MAIL: shella.smith@reading.gov.
uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 A review of the Council’s employment policy framework is underway which 

aims to ensure that all employment policies are clear, easy to understand, up 
to date and reviewed regularly.  This report presents twelve policies, all of 
which have been reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions. 
 

1.2 The report includes the following appendices: 
 

Appendix A:  Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 
Appendix B:  Flexible Retirement Policy 
Appendix C:  Learning and Development Policy 
Appendix D:   Probation Scheme Policy 
Appendix E:  Reimbursement of Expenses Policy 
Appendix F:  Bullying and Harassment Policy  
Appendix G:  Disciplinary Policy 
Appendix H:    Managing Poor Performance Policy 
Appendix I:     Managing Sickness Absence Policy 
Appendix J:    Social Media Policy 
Appendix K:    Flexible Working Policy  
Appendix L:   Grey Fleet Policy 
Appendix M: Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 

2. DECISION 
 
2.1 That Personnel Committee approve the following revised/new HR policies 

(detailed in Appendices A to L of this report):  
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



- Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 
- Flexible Retirement Policy  
- Learning and Development Policy 
- Probation Scheme Policy 
- Reimbursement of Expenses Policy 
- Bullying and Harassment Policy 
- Disciplinary Policy 
- Managing Poor Performance 
- Managing Sickness Absence Policy 
- Social Media Policy 
- Flexible Working Policy 
- Grey Fleet Policy 
 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 Good employment policies should support a culture based on trust, fairness 

and inclusion. They can also speed the decision-making process by ensuring 
that clear guidance is readily availabl
[...]
d in December 2018 and have 

been reviewed in line with the two-year review schedule and updated with 
current job titles and gender-neutral language: 

 

 Bullying and Harassment Policy 

 Disciplinary Policy 

 Managing Poor Performance 

 Managing Sickness Absence 

 Social Media Policy 

 Flexible Working Policy 
 
4.3 The remaining new and residual policies which require review will be brought 

forward for approval in July 2021. 
 
4.4 Principles used for conducting this review 
 
4.4.1 The policies have been written with the following principles in mind: 
 

1. They must reflect current employment law and the ACAS Codes of 
Practice and/or guidance where relevant. 

2. They must be easy to understand and written in plain English 
3. They should be concise.  Any information which is not germane to the 

operation of the policy has been removed.  For example, management 
guidance notes are not included in the policies, but available 
separately.  

4. There should be a consistency of approach across related policies (e.g. 
same period of notice given to employees to attend formal meetings 
where relevant) 

5. They should use gender neutral language 
 
4.5 In future, all employment policies will be reviewed every two years or sooner 

if legislation requires it. 
 
5. KEY ISSUES AND CHANGES PROPOSED  

 
5.1 The table below sets out in summary terms for each of the revised policies the 

issues which have been addressed together with additional key changes agreed 
with the Joint Trade Unions.  Once the policy review is complete, hyperlinks 
will be added to the policies where they are cross-referenced with other 
policies. 

 
  

Page 17



Revised Policies – Issues to be Addresses 
 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Appendix A 

 Changed policy name from ‘Equal Opportunity in Employment policy’ to 
‘Equality, Diversity and Inclusion in Employment Policy’ 

 Included hyperlinks to relevant legislation 

 Changed layout to include additional information u
[...]
licy Statement.  The statement must articulate 
the Council’s policy towards the pay of the workforce, particularly senior staff 
and its lowest paid employees.  

Page 153

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Shella.smith@reading.gov.uk


 
 

 
3.2 The Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 is attached as Appendix 1.  It has been 

updated as follows: 
 

 To show the updated pay multiples in section 8.  

 To reflect changes agreed by Council regarding the senior management 
structure of the Council (as set out in Article 12 of the Constitution) 

 Annex B has been reduced and provides references as to where relevant 
information on the governance arrangements for pay and conditions of service 
for Council officers can be found in the Constitution (rather than including 
extracts lifted from the Constitution).   

 Annex D (council employees in salary bands) has been updated with data for 
1 April 2020 and paragraph 10 (Pay Profile) has been updated to reflect this. 
 

3.3 Further updates may be required to the Pay Policy Statement as detailed 
below.  Delegated authority is sought through this report for the Assistant 
Director of HR and Organisational Development, in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Corporate and Consumer Service, to make these updates.  

 

 Paragraph 14.1 with the new employer contribution rate for 2020/21 
for the Local Government Pension Scheme when agreed (currently 
14.8%) 

 Annex F (new pay scales) when the discussions between national 
employers and joint trade unions have concluded, if a pay award is 
agreed. 

 
3.4 Personnel Committee has previously been made aware of The Restriction of 

Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020 which took effect on 4 
November 2020 as it would have been necessary to reflect the new 
Regulations in the Pay Policy Statement.  The Regulations capped public 
sector exit payments (including Local Government Pension Scheme strain 
costs) to a total of £95,000 per employee.  On 12 February 2021, Government 
made 
[...]
CLLR EMBERSON PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND CONSUMER 
SERVICES 

LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH  
 

TEL: 0118 937 4697 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
OF HR AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

E-MAIL: Shella.smith@reading.gov.uk 

 
 

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present Personnel Committee with an update on the work being done to advance 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion at the Council. 
 

1.2 This report also presents the Council’s Gender Pay Gap Report for 2020, and for the 
first time, an Ethnicity Pay Gap Report which is also for 2020.   

 
1.3 Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 - Gender Pay Gap Report for 2020 
Appendix 2 – Ethnicity Pay Gap Report for 2020 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1. That the progress made to advance Equality, Diversity and Inclusion at the 

Council be noted; 
 
2.2. That the Gender Pay Gap and Ethnicity Pay Gap Reports for 2020 be noted. 
 

 
  

Page 179

Agenda Item 6



3. ADVANCING EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION AT THE COUNCIL 
 
3.1 On 19 November 2020, Personnel Committee received a report on the Council’s 

Equality Audit for 2019/20, and on progress made towards meeting the requirements 
set out in the Tackling Employment Inequality Motion agreed by Council on 20 
October 2020.     

 
3.2 Since this time, the following actions have been completed to advance Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion at the Council. 
 
3.2.1 Promotion of the Equality Audit for 2019/20  
 
 The Equality Audit was promoted to staff though the Chief Executive’s weekly email 

and on the intranet.  It was shared with the Joint Trade Unions before publication 
and their comments were incorporated in the final version.  An Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion page has been created on the Council’s website which sets out our 
approach and includes key information about our workforce, including the Equality 
Audit which can be accessed in full, the Gender Pay Gap and the People Strategy.   

 
3.2.2 The Race at Work Charter 
 

The Council signed Busi
[...]
e 182



4.7 The Council is in a good position. Most organisations have a much larger gender pay 
gap, with a mean for the whole economy of 15.5% for 2020.  This reflects the 
Council’s aspiration to be a fair and inclusive employer, making best use of its talent 
regardless of gender.  The figures also show an improvement compared to the 2019 
report, where the mean was 4.99% and the median was 5.05%. 
 

4.8 The Local Government Association published a comparison of gender pay data for 
local authorities based on 2019 figures (the data for 2020 does not have to be 
published until 30 March 2021 so this is the latest data available).   For the mean 
gender pay gap, on average, women were paid 6.1% less than men. The values varied 
between -18.0% (women were paid more than men) and 23.9%. For the median data, 
on average, women were paid 4.0 per cent less than men. The median gender pay 
gap for unitary authorities was 6.5%.  This shows that the Council’s median pay gap 
of 2.53% compares well to other local authorities.   

 
5. ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORT 2020 

 
5.1 Unlike the gender pay gap, large organisations are not yet legally required to publish 

their ethnicity pay gap. However, the Council believes it is important to be 
transparent, so we have decided to voluntarily publish our data for the first time 
this year. In a year where there has been a spotlight on ethnic diversity, it is 
important that the Council continues to be open and reflect on what we are doing 
both internally and externally to support diversity and inclusion.  

 
5.2 The ethnicity pay gap is the percentage difference in the average hourly rate of pay 

of white and BAME employees. We have calculated our ethnicity pay gap using the 
same methodology set out in the Government regulations for calculating the gender 
pay gap. However, unlike gender, our ethnicity disclosure rate is not at 100% 
(currently it stands at 93.5%); any individuals with undisclosed ethnicities have been 
excluded from the calculations in line with the Government regulations for gender 
pay. 

 
5.3 The Council’s Ethnicity Pay Gap report is attached at Appendix 2. It is based on data 

at the snapshot date of 31 March 2020.   The mean ethnicity pay gap is 6.88% and 
the median is 0.28%.  

 
5.4 Nationally, in 2019 (the latest data available1), the median hourly pay for those in 

White ethnic groups was £12.40 per hour compared with those in ethnic minority 
groups at £12.11 per hour – a pay gap of 2.3%, its narrowest level since 2012. The 
median pay gap was at its largest in 2014, at 8.4%. The Council’s median pay gap of 
0.28% compares favourably to the national figure which reflects our aspiration to be 
a fair and inclusive employer that values talent regardless of the person’s ethnicity 
or other protected characteristics.    

 
5.5 The majority of employees at the Council (79.6%) are white.  The proportion of BAME 

employees is 13.8%.  There are more white employees than BAME employees at every 
pay quartile, with the highest proportion (16%) in the lower quartile. 

 

                                         
1 Source: Office for National Statistics - Annual Population Survey 2019 
 

Page 183



5.6 Pay grade RG10 has the greatest proportion of BAME employees (23.08%), which is 
higher than the overall proportion of BAME employees at the Council (13.8%).  Job 
roles that fall into this grade are primarily service managers, solicitors and business 
partner roles. 100% of the BAME employees in this pay band are full-time.  The pay 
rate for RG10 (based on the pay scales for 2020/21) is £54,878 to £58,973 per annum. 

  
5.7 The proportion of BAME employees at senior management level grades is low at only 

3.13%.  This group includes employees with earnings above £53,291 per annum. 
 
6. NEXT STEPS  

 
6.1 Team Reading Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Plan 

 
 A Team Reading Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan will be created to 

enable more effecti
[...]
 Table 2.  

 
3.5 The majority of employees at the Council (79.6%) are white.  The proportion 

of BAME employees is 13.8%.  There are more white employees than BAME 
employees at every pay quartile, with the highest proportion (16%) in the 
lower quartile (see Figures 1 and 2 below). 

 
3.6 Figure 3 illustrates the breakdown of white and BAME employees in each pay 

grade. Pay grade RG10 has the greatest proportion of BAME employees 
(23.08%), which is higher than the overall proportion of BAME employees at 
the Council (13.8%).  Job roles that fall into this grade are primarily service 
managers, solicitors and business partner roles. 100% of the BAME employees 
in this pay band are full-time.  The pay rate for RG10 (based on 2020/21 pay 
scales) is £54,878 to £58,973 per annum. 

  

                                         
1 Source: Office for National Statistics - Annual Population Survey 2019 
 

Page 195



Page 4 of 6 

 

3.7 The proportion of BAME employees at senior management level grades is low 
at only 3.13%.  This group includes employees with earnings above £53,291 
per annum. 

 
 
Figure 1 - Proportion of White, BAME and Not Declared (ND) employees in each 
pay quartile on 31 March 2020 
 

 

 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 

Lower quartile Lower middle 
quartile 

Upper middle 
quartile 

Upper quartile 

 
 
 
Figure 2 - Number of White, BAME and Not Declared (ND) employees on 31 
March 2020 
 

 
 

  

Page 196



Page 5 of 6 

 

 Figure 3 - Proportion of BAME employees in each pay band on 31 March 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 CONCLUSIONS 
4.1 The ethnicity pay gap at the Council, which is much lower than the national 

average, is the result of the long-term effort that the Council has invested to 
ensure fair pay for all staff, including:  
 

 Promotion of the Council’s low ethnicity pay gap in 2018 through 
videos of the Leader and Assistant Director of HR and  

 
4 ACTION PLAN TO REDUCE THE ETHNICITY PAY GAP 
 
4.1 The Council has commissione
[...]
idates are asked the same questions and are assessed using pre-specified, 
standardised criteria.  

 
4.6 Increase awareness about apprenticeship schemes and the new Kickstart 

Scheme, where the Council will offer 15 placements initially, for 6 months, 
for young people in Reading who are currently on Universal Credit and at risk 
of long-term unemployment.  The Kickstart Scheme will focus particularly on 
recruiting applicants from a diverse range of backgrounds, including those in 
hard to reach areas, to ensure that the Council's workforce is representative 
of the communities we serve.  Apprenticeships can also encourage existing 
employees to improve their skills and experience, giving them the opportunity 
to progress their career.   

  

Page 198


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings - 19 November 2020 and 27 January 2021
	Minutes - 27 January 2021

	3 Proceedings of Local Joint Forum - 25 February 2021
	4 Review of the Council's Employment Policies
	Appendix A - Equality Diversity and Inclusion Policy
	Appendix B - Flexible Retirement Policy
	Appendix C - Learning and Development Policy
	Appendix D - Probation Scheme Policy
	Appendix E - Reimbursement of Expenses Policy
	Appendix F - Bullying and Harassment
	Appendix G - Disciplinary Policy
	Appendix H - Managing Poor Performance Policy
	Appendix I - Managing Sickness Absence Policy
	Appendix J - Social Media Policy
	Appendix K - Flexible Working Policy
	Appendix L - Grey Fleet Policy
	Appendix M - EIA

	5 Pay Policy Statement 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 2021-22

	6 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Update
	Appendix 1 - Gender Pay Gap Report 2020
	Appendix 2 - Ethnicity Pay Gap Report 2020




Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Emberson (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Brock (Vice-Chair), Lovelock, Page and Skeats 

 
 
9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS - 19 NOVEMBER 2020 AND 27 JANUARY 2021  
 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 19 November 2020 and 27 January 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
10. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM - 25 FEBRUARY 2021  
 

The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 

25 February 2021. 

 
11. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 

Further to Minute 3 of the meeting held on 19 November 2020, the Assistant Director of 
HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, presenting the Committee with 
twelve Employment Policies which had been reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint 
Trade Unions.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix A Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 
Appendix B Flexible Retirement Policy 
Appendix C Learning and Development Policy 
Appendix D Probation Scheme Policy 
Appendix E Reimbursement of Expenses Policy 
Appendix F Bullying and Harassment Policy 
Appendix G Disciplinary Policy 
Appendix H Managing Poor Performance Policy 
Appendix I Managing Sickness Absence Policy 
Appendix J Social Media Policy 
Appendix K Flexible Working Policy 
Appendix L Grey Fleet Policy 
Appendix M Equality Impact Assessment 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development requested that, following a 
discussion with Trades Union colleagues at the Joint Trade Union Committee held on 17 
March 2021, the Grey Fleet Policy (Appendix L), be removed from the list for approval.  
This would allow time for further work to agree the Policy with Trades Union colleagues 
to reflect feedback about how the policy would operate at a practical level. 

The report explained that all employment policies would be reviewed by the Assistant 
Director of HR and Organisational Development and submitted to the Committee for 
approval in July 2021, following consultation and negotiation with the Joint Trade Unions.  
The policies had been reviewed because they did not reflect current best practice or 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

were out of date and hence put the Council at risk, were due to be reviewed in line with 
the two-year review schedule and had been updated with current job titles and gender-
neutral language.  The remaining new and residual policies which required review would 
be brought forward for approval in July 2021. 

The report confirmed that all employment policies would be reviewed every two years or 

sooner if legislation required it. 

The process for agreeing the policies with the Joint Trade Unions was set out in a table 

and a communications plan had been put in place to communicate the revised policies to 

managers and employees. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the following revised/new HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A 
to K attached to the report, be approved: 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy; 

 Flexible Retirement Policy; 

 Learning and Development Policy; 

 Probation Scheme Policy; 

 Reimbursement of Expenses Policy; 

 Bullying and Harassment Policy; 

 Disciplinary Policy; 

 Managing Poor Performance Policy; 

 Managing Sickness Absence Policy; 

 Social Media Policy; 

 Flexible Working Policy; 

(2) That Appendix L, the Grey Fleet Policy, be amended, and following 
further consultation with Trades Unions, re-submitted to the Committee 
for approval at a later date. 

 
12. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22  
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report 
providing the Committee with a Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22, for approval by 
Council on 23 March 2021.  A copy of the Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 was attached to 
the report at Appendix 1.  The report stated that Local Authorities were required under 
Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) to prepare a Pay Policy Statement that 
articulated the Council’s policy towards the pay of the workforce, particularly senior 
staff and the lowest paid employees. 

The Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 had been updated as follows: 

 To show the updated pay multiples in section 8; 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 To reflect changes agreed by Council regarding the senior management 
structure of the Council (as set out in Article 12 of the Constitution); 

 Annex B had been reduced and provided references as to where relevant 
information on the governance arrangements for pay and conditions of service 
for Council officers could be found in the Constitution (rather than including 
extracts lifted from the Constitution); 

 Annex D (Council employees in salary bands) had been updated with data for 1 
April 2020 and paragraph 10 (Pay Profile) had been updated to reflect this. 

The report stated that further updates might be required to the Pay Policy Statement and 
delegated authority was sought for the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational 
Development, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Corporate and Consumer 
Services, to make these updates. 

Resolved – That the draft Pay Policy 2021/22 be recommended to Council on 23 
March 2021 for approval. 

 
13. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, 
presenting the Committee with an update on the work that was being done to advance 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion at the Council.  The report also presented the Council’s 
Gender pay Gap Report for 2020 and, for the first time, an Ethnicity Pay Gap Report 
which was also for 2020.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix 1 Gender Pay Gap Report for 2020 
Appendix 2 Ethnicity Pay Gap Report for 2020. 

The report explained that on 19 November 2020 the Committee had received a report on 
the Council’s Equality Audit for 2019/20 (Minute 4 refers) and on progress that had been 
made towards meeting the requirements set out in the Tackling Employment Inequality 
Motion that had been moved at the meeting of Council on 20 October 2020.  Since that 
time, the following action had been completed to advance Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion at the Council: 

 Promotion of the Equality Audit for 2019/20; 

 The Race at Work Charter; 

 Equality, Diversity and inclusion Audit; 

 Establishment of a Cultural Unity, Diversity and Inclusion Network; 

 Healthy and Ethical Workplace – Support for the Directorate of Social Care and 
Health. 

The report explained that the gender pay gap was calculated as the difference between 
average hourly earnings (excluding overtime) of men and women as a proportion of 
average hourly earnings (excluding overtime) of men’s earnings.  Nationally, the gender 
pay gap had been declining slowly in recent years.  In April 2020 for full-time employees 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

only, it was 7.4%, down from 9.0% in April 2019 and among all employees the gap had 
fallen from 17.4% in 2019 to 15.5% in 2020.   

The report set out the Council’s mean (4.71%) and median (2.53%) pay gap for 2020, 
which showed an improvement since 2019 when the mean was 4.99% and the median was 
5.05%.  The report also noted that these figures compared favourably with the national 
mean for the whole economy of 15.5% in 2020.  The report stated that unlike the gender 
pay gap, large organisations were not yet legally required to publish their ethnicity pay 
gap.  However, the Council believed it was important to be transparent so it had been 
decided to voluntarily publish data for the first time.  The ethnicity pay gap was the 
percentage difference in the average hourly rate of pay of white and BAME employees 
and had been calculated using the same methodology set out in the Government 
regulations for calculating the gender pay gap.  The pay gap report had been based on 
data at the snapshot date of 31 March 2020 when the mean ethnicity pay gap was 6.88% 
and the median was 0.28%.  Nationally, in 2019 the median ethnicity pay gap was 2.3%, 
its narrowest since 2012.  The majority of employees at the Council (79.6%) were white 
and the proportion of BAME employees was 13.8%.  There were more white employees 
than BAME employees at every pay quartile, with the highest proportion (16%) in the 
lower quartile.  Pay grade RG10 had the greatest proportion of BAME employees (23.08%), 
which was higher than the overall proportion of BAME employees at the Council.  
However, the proportion of BAME employees at senior management level grades was low 
at only 3.13%. 

The report explained that a Team Reading Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan 
would be created to enable more effective monitoring of progress towards increasing 
equality, diversity and inclusion at the Council and better reporting to management and 
Personnel Committee.  It would be created using insights from the BITC Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion audit findings, as well as the Equality Audit 2019/20 findings and 
the Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports.  BITC’s findings and recommendations were 
expected in April 2021. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the progress made to advance Equality, Diversity and Inclusion at 
the Council be noted; 

(2) That the Gender Pay Gap and Ethnicity Pay Gap Reports for 2020 be 
noted. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 6.47 pm) 
 
 


